

Case Nos. A144268 and 145176

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

SURFRIDER FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MARTINS BEACH 1, LLC, et al.

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from a Judgment Entered in Favor of Plaintiff
San Mateo County Superior Court
Case No. CIV520336
Honorable Barbara J. Mallach, Judge

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF BY COASTWALK CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Deborah A. Sivas, CA Bar No. 135446
Alicia E. Thesing, CA Bar No. 211751
Elizabeth Jones, CA Student Bar No. 36640
Elizabeth M. Vissers, CA Student Bar No. 39537
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 723-0325
Facsimile: (650) 723-4426

*Attorneys for Amici-Applicant
Coastwalk California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT8

I. The Public Trust Doctrine Is a Fundamental Background Principle of California Property Law that Applies to All Coastal Land.....8

II. The California Constitution Has Long Enshrined the Right of Public Access to Coastal Tidelands 12

III. Public Access Concerns Lie at the Heart of the California Coastal Act Enacted by Voter Initiative and Subsequently Codified by the Legislature..... 18

IV. Broad-Based Public Access to the California Coast Is Becoming Increasingly Important, Not Less So 24

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Center for Biological Diversity v. FLP Group, Inc.</u> , 166 Cal App. 4th 1349 (2008)	10, 11
<u>City of Berkeley v. Superior Court</u> , 28 Cal. 3d 515 (1980)	10
<u>County of Los Angeles v. Berk</u> , 26 Cal. 3d 201 (1980)	13
<u>CREED v. Cal. Coastal Zone Conservation Comm’n</u> , 43 Cal. App. 3d 306 (1974)	18
<u>Gion v. Santa Cruz</u> , 2 Cal. 3d 29 (1970)	13
<u>Grupe v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</u> , 166 Cal. App. 3d 48 (1985)	22
<u>LT-WR, LLC v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</u> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 427 (2007)	21
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</u> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	12
<u>Marks v. Whitney</u> , 6 Cal. 3d 251 (1971)	9, 10
<u>National Audubon Society v. Superior Court</u> , 33 Cal. 3d 419 (1983)	8, 9, 10, 11
<u>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</u> , 33 Cal. 3d 158 (1982)	18, 20, 21
<u>People v. California Fish Co.</u> , 166 Cal. 576 (1913)	9

<u>San Francisco Baykeeper, Inc. v. Cal. State Lands Commission,</u> 242 Cal. App. 4th 202 (2015)	11
<u>Sumner Hill Homeowners’ Assn., Inc. v. Rio Mesa Holdings, LLC,</u> 205 Cal. App. 4th 999 (2012)	14
<u>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw,</u> 14 Cal. 4th 557 (1996)	10
<u>Whaler’s Vill. Club v. California Coastal Com.,</u> 173 Cal. App. 3d 240 (1985)	13
<u>Zack’s, Inc. v. City of Sausalito,</u> 165 Cal. App. 4th 1163 (2008)	9

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 670	9
Cal. Gov’t Code § 170	9
Cal. Gov’t Code § 39933	14
Cal. Gov’t Code § 66478.1	16
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30001.5(c)	21
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30211	22
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30213	24
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30214(b)-(c)	23
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30821	26

Other Authorities

Cal. Const. art. X, § 4	12, 21
California Coastal Plan, available at <u>http://digitalcommons.law.ggu.edu/caldocs agencies/91</u>	20, 21, 24

California Coastal Commission, <i>Coastal Access Program</i> , http://www.coastal.ca.gov/access/accndx.html	25
Janet Adams, <i>Proposition 20 – A Citizens’ Campaign</i> , 24 <i>Syracuse L. Rev.</i> 1019, 1029 (1973)	14, 15, 17, 18
Jared Orsi, <i>Restoring the Common to the Goose: Citizen Activism and the Protection of the California Coastline, 1969-1982</i> , 78 <i>So. Cal. Quarterly</i> 257 (1996), available at http://scq.ucpress.edu/content/78/3/257	5, 17, 18, 19
Public Access Action Plan, available at http://www.coastal.ca.gov/access/accesspl.pdf	23, 26, 27
Robert Garcia and Erica Flores Baltodano, <i>Free the Beach! Public Access, Equal Justice, and the California Coast</i> , 2 <i>Stanford J. Civ. Rights and Civ. Liberties</i> 143 (2005)	25
Robert Louis Stevenson, <i>Across the Plains</i> (1892)	8
